




March 3, l992

Honorable Teresa P. Hughes

Chair, Ways and Means Subcommittee 

  on State Administration

State Capitol, Room 2196

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-96

Dear Assemblywoman Hughes:


This is in reply to your letter of February 13, l992, concerning the current status of the contribution limits applicable to candidates for the State Senate or Assembly in primary and general elections.


The Commission has received numerous telephone and letter inquiries requesting information on contribution limits, especially in this general election year.  Furthermore, given the uncertain status of litigation in this area and the current discussion of initiative measures proposing alternative contribution limit schemes, it is likely that the Commission will continue to receive and respond to similar inquiries into the foreseeable future.


At the present time, State Senate and Assembly candidates running in the primary and general election are not subject to contribution limits.  The only state contribution limits currently in effect are those imposed upon candidates running in special elections.


As you know, Proposition 73, passed by the voters in 1988, imposed limits on the amount of money which could be contributed to state and local candidates.  The limits included fiscal year limits for all candidates as well as separate limits applicable to candidates in special elections.  (See generally, Government Code Sections 85300-85307.)  However, the fiscal year limits are not in effect at this time, because they have been ruled unconstitutional.  (Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (9th Cir. Feb. 7, 1992) ____F.2d____[Dock. No. 89-15771] ("SEIU").  


State contribution limits still apply to candidates running in special elections.  These are per-election limits which regulate the amount that may be contributed to special election candidates for specified election cycles.  (See Section 85305.)  Furthermore, the SEIU decision remains in the appellate process, and it is possible that the decision may be reversed on appeal.  If this were to happen, the fiscal year contribution limits would be reinstated and would apply to candidates for State Senate and Assembly as well as other state and local candidates running in primary and general elections.  


I trust that this letter has provided you with the information that you need.  If you have any further questions, please contact Scott Hallabrin, Acting General Counsel, at (916) 322-5901.






Very truly yours,






Ben Davidian






Chairman
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